#### 35325

## ADOPTED-BOARD OF TRUSTEES COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT NO. 508 DECEMBER 5. 2024

### BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT NO. 508 COUNTY OF COOK AND STATE OF ILLINOIS

# AGREEMENT FOR THE PURCHASE OF CNC MACHINERY FROM MIDWEST MACHINERY RESOURCES LLC DBA HFO CHICAGO WILBUR WRIGHT COLLEGE

#### THE CHANCELLOR RECOMMENDS:

that the Board of Trustees authorizes the Chair, upon final approval of the General Counsel as to the legal form of such agreements, to execute an agreement with Midwest Machinery Resources LLC to provide for the purchase of CNC Lathe and include a two (2) year warranty. The purchase will take place no later than February 15, 2025, at a total cost not to exceed \$87,794.22.

**VENDOR:** Midwest Machinery Resources LLC

165 N Lively Blvd.

Elk Grove Village IL, 60007

**USER:** Wilbur Wright College

#### TERM:

The term of this agreement and purchase shall begin no later than February 15, 2025, and end no later than the 2-year warranty period.

#### **SCOPE OF SERVICES**

Midwest Machinery Resources LLC will provide a multi-axis CNC lathe, delivery and placement, onsite training, and a two-year warranty for Wright College-Humboldt Park campus.

#### **BENEFIT TO CITY COLLEGES OF CHICAGO:**

The purchase of a multi-axis CNC lathe enhances and elevates the City Colleges of Chicago advanced manufacturing training program by providing hands-on experience with advanced industry-standard equipment. Students gain precision machining, programming, and automation skills, boosting employability in high-demand fields. This purchase will also foster partnerships with local industries, aligning relevant training with workforce needs and improving career opportunities for graduates. This investment ensures that students are well-prepared for modern manufacturing careers.

#### **VENDOR SELECTION CRITERIA:**

In accordance with sole source policy procedures, this service is exempt from the District's competitive bidding process.

#### MBE/WBE COMPLIANCE:

The Office of Procurement Services has reviewed the proposed compliance plan and has determined that the vendor has complied with the Board Approved MBE/WBE Contract

Participation Plan with a recommended full waiver of the MBE goal and a recommended 5% waiver of the WBE goal.

<u>Vendor</u>	MBE or WBE	<u>%</u>	<u>Participation</u>	Certifying Agency
Reckart Logistics	WBE	2	Indirect	NWBOC
929 S Davis Ave.				
Elkins, WV 26241				

#### **GENERAL CONDITIONS:**

Inspector General- It shall be the duty of each party to the agreement to cooperate with the Inspector General for City Colleges of Chicago in any investigation conducted pursuant to the Inspector General's authority under Article 2, Section 2.7.4(b) of the Board Bylaws.

Ethics – It shall be the duty of each party to the agreement to comply with the applicable provisions of the Board's Ethics Policy adopted January 7, 1993, and as amended by the Board.

Contingent Liability – Pursuant to Section 7-14 of the Illinois Public Community College Act, all agreements authorized herein shall contain a clause that any expenditure beyond the current fiscal year is subject to appropriation in the subsequent fiscal year.

#### **FINANCIAL**

**Total**: \$87,794.22

Charge to: Wilbur Wright College

**Source of Funds:** Grant Fund – Workforce Equity Initiative

**Budget Line**: 540000-21000-7000450-10000

Respectfully submitted,

Juan Salgado Chancellor

December 5, 2024 – Wilbur Wright College